
SHOW CATALOGUES AND ARMBANDS 

will be available 90 min. prior to show start at 

the show secretary’s table. The schedule has 

been determined at a minimum of 2.4 minutes 

per dog. A reminder, exhibitors are expected to 

watch their ring carefully as there is always a 

potential of absentee dogs. Move-up forms must 

be received by show secretary no later than one 

hour before breed judging. 

 

 
Official Judging Schedule 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Located at (indoors/outdoors) Alberni District Fall Fairgrounds, 4480 Vimy Street, Port Alberni, BC 
Held under the rules and regulations of the Canadian Kennel Club (Unbenched and unexamined). 

 

Featuring:  
• 3 All Breed Championship Shows (each of 3 days) 

• Russkiy Toy All Breed Fun Match (Thurs.) 

• Building opens for set up no earlier than 4 PM Thurs. Oct. 12. 

• School Visits (Friday) 

• Canine Good Neighbor Testing (Friday) 

• Meet the Breeds – Breeders Forum (Friday) 

•  Junior Handling (Friday & Saturday)  

• The Jenny Stewart Best Dog Shown by  

a Junior Scholarship Award $500.00 (Saturday) 

• Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever Supported Entry (Saturday) 

• Springer Spaniel Club of Canada Boosters  

(Saturday & Sunday) 

• Russkiy Toy Supported Entry (Saturday) 

• Juvenile and Veteran Sweepstakes (Saturday) 
• Chuck a Duck Fundraiser (Saturday) 

• Saturday Night Social - 5:00 PM 

• Dog Costume Parade/Contest (Saturday) 

• Best Decorated Grooming Area (Saturday)  

• Whippet Club of BC Booster- (Sunday) 

• Samoyed Club of Canada Booster- (Sunday) 

 

 

    

    Show Secretary: 
         Lisa & Mario Tremblay 
         5592 Maebelle Road 
         Port Alberni BC, V9Y8R2    
                            Phone: 250-720-5585 

                                                                   ltremblay67@me.com 

   Alberni Valley Kennel Club 
OCTOBER 13-14-15, 2023 

 

3 All BREED CHAMPIONSHIP DOG SHOWS 

 

THE PRECINCTS OF THESE SHOWS ARE ALL AREAS RESERVED for the Alberni Valley 

Kennel Club and include the Glenwood Center and the parking lots on the Alberni District Fall 

Fairgrounds. 

Best Dog Shown by a 

Junior $500.00 

scholarship Saturday. 

Entries will be 

accepted Friday and 

Saturday morning at 

the show secretary’s 

desk. Dogs must be 

shown at all levels of 

judging by the junior 

on Saturday. 

 



 

 

Estimated Group Order: 
Herding, Working, Hounds, 
Sporting, Non-Sporting, Toys & 
Terriers 
 
Best in Show    Ring 1 
Judge: Darle Heck 
Best Baby Puppy, Best Altered, 
Reserve in Show, Best in Show and 
Best Puppy in Show 
 

Judging Schedule                         Friday October 13, 2023      Alberni Valley Kennel Club 

Ring 1                 Herding Dogs (23) 
Judge: Dianne Ivey 

 
10:00 AM 

2 Appenzeller Sennenhund 1-0-0-0 
 1   Altered 0-1 
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-0 
   Baby Puppy 1-0 
1 Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-1-0-0 
1 Berger Picard 0-0-0-1 
1 Border Collie 0-0-1-0 
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1 
4 Collie (Rough) 1-3-0-0 
1 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-0 
2 Mini American Shepherd 0-1-1-0 
7 Shetland Sheepdog 0-4-0-2 
   Altered 1-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed  
________________________________ 

 
Ring 1            Sporting Dogs (50) 
Judge: Dianne Ivey 

 
11:20 AM 

3 Spaniel (English Springer) 0-1-1-1 
3 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
5 Pointer (GSH) 1-2-0-2 
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-0-1 
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0 
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-1-0 
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0 
________________________________ 
                                                                
                LUNCH BREAK 
________________________________ 
 
Ring 1           Sporting Dogs (Con’t)    
Judge: Dianne Ivey 

 
12:45 PM 

8 Retriever (Golden) 2-2-3-1 
5 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-1-2 
11 Retriever (NSDT) 1-4-3-3 
6 Weimaraner 1-2-0-3 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 
 

Ring 1                        Terriers (28)  
Judge: Dianne Ivey 
 

2:30 PM 
3 Irish Terrier 1-0-1-1 
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-0 
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-1-0 
4 Border Terrier 1-1-0-2 
3 Cairn Terrier 0-2-1-0 
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-1-0 
4 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-2-0-1 
3 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-3 
1 Skye Terrier 0-0-1-0 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 West Highland White Terr. 0-0-0-1 
4 Bull Terrier 0-0-2-1 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

 
Ring 2                             Hounds (16) 
Judge: Darle Heck 

 
11:00 AM 

4 Whippet 0-0-2-2 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 
2 Beagle 0-0-0-2 
2 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-0-0 
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0 
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0 
3 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-1-1 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-2-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed  
________________________________ 

          
  Ring 1   12 Noon Junior Handling 
________________________________
Ring 2          Non-Sporting Dogs (31) 
Judge: Darle Heck 

 
1:00 PM 

1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0 
5 Bulldog 0-2-0-2 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 
2 Boston Terrier 0-0-1-1 
3 French Bulldog 0-0-3-0 
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-1-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
3 Shiba Inu 0-0-2-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
5 Tibetan Spaniel 0-0-4-1 
2 Am Eskimo (Mini) 1-1-0-0 
5 Poodle (Standard) 2-2-1-0 
2 Dalmatian 0-0-0-2 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed  
________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

Ring 3                  Working Dogs (31) 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 

 
10:00 AM 

3 Akita 0-1-1-0 
 1   Altered 0-1 
4 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-2-1-0 
2 Boxer 0-0-0-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 
4 Doberman Pinscher 1-1-1-0 
 1   Altered 1-0 
1 Leonberger 0-0-1-0 
1 Newfoundland 0-1-0-0 
5 Portuguese Water Dog 0-2-1-2 
5 Samoyed 1-2-0-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-0-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
3 Yakutian Laika 0-2-1-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________                
      
              LUNCH BREAK 
________________________________ 
Ring 3                                      Toys (46) 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 

 
1:00 PM 

2 Am Eskimo (Toy) 0-0-1-1 
3 Biewer Terrier 1-1-1-0 
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-1-1-1 
6 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 2-2-0-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-0-0-0 
 1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
5 Havanese 0-2-3-0 
1 Maltese 0-0-0-1 
2 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-1 
7 Papillon 1-2-1-2 
 1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
4 Poodle (Toy) 1-3-0-0 
4 Russkiy Toy 2-2-0-0 
4 Silky Terrier 2-1-0-1 
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-3-0-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

 

CANINE GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR TEST – 
Friday, Oct. 13, 2023                                                             
Evaluator:  Synneva 
Dentoom and Amber Dawes                                                                                  
Time: 3:00-5:00 PM                                   
Cost:  $30 per exam                                                                                                     
Registration:  Roxanne Leyland 
email:avkc.webadmin@shaw.ca                                                    
________________________________ 
 
      5 PM Meet the Breeds.    Ring 1 
________________________________

mailto:avkc.webadmin@shaw.ca


 

 

Judging Schedule                         Saturday October 14, 2023      Alberni Valley Kennel 

Club 

 

Estimated Group Order: 
Hounds, Working, Sporting, Non-
Sporting, Herding, Toys & Terriers 
 
Best in Show        Ring 1 
Dianne Ivey  
Best Baby Puppy, Best Altered, 
Reserve in Show, Best in Show 
and Best Puppy in Show, Best 
Dog Shown by a Junior 
 

Ring 1               Sporting Dogs (56) 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 

 
9:00 AM 

3 Spaniel (Eng. Springer)   0-1-1-1 
3 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-1 
    Baby Puppy 1-0 
4 Pointer (GSH) 0-2-0-2 
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0 
9 Retriever (Golden) 3-2-3-1 
5 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-1-2 
3 Setter (English) 0-2-0-0 
   Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-0-1 
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 0-0-1-0 
5 Weimaraner 0-1-1-3 
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-1-0 
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0 
16 Retriever (NSDT) 1-6-5-3 
   Baby Puppy 0-1 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________
Ring 1                     Herding Dogs (31) 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 
 

11:40 AM 
2 Appenzeller Sennenhund 1-0-0-0 
    Altered 0-1 
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-0 
    Baby Puppy 1-0 
1 Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-1-0-0 
1 Berger Picard 0-0-0-1 
1 Border Collie 0-0-1-0 
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1 
________________________________ 
Ring 1       12:30 Junior Handling              
________________________________ 
Ring 1     Herding Dogs Con’t. 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 

 
1:30 PM 

5 Collie (Rough) 1-3-1-0 
1 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
6 Mini American Shepherd 1-2-1-1 
    Baby Puppy 0-1 
2 Puli 0-1-0-0 
    Baby Puppy 0-1 
7 Shetland Sheepdog 0-4-0-2 
    Altered 1-0 
 
Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

Ring 1                             Terriers (31) 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 

 
3:00 PM 

1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0 
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-0 
4 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-2-1-1 
3 Irish Terrier 1-0-1-1 
3 Border Terrier 0-1-0-2 
4 Cairn Terrier 1-2-1-0 

1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-1-0 
4 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-2-0-1 
3 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-3 
1 Skye Terrier 0-0-1-0 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 West Highland White Terr. 0-0-0-1 
4 Bull Terrier 0-0-2-1 
    Baby Puppy 0-1 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

 
Ring 2                             Hounds (17) 
Judge: Dianne Ivey 

 
10:00 AM 

2 Beagle 0-0-0-2 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 
2 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-0-0 
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0 
3 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-1-1 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-2-0 
5 Whippet 0-1-2-2 
1 Basset Hound 1-0-0-0 
 
Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

Ring 2           Non-Sporting Dogs (36) 
Judge: Dianne Ivey 

 
11:00 AM 

8 Bulldog 0-4-0-2 
 2   Baby Puppy 0-2 
2 Boston Terrier 0-0-1-1 
3 French Bulldog 0-0-3-0 
5 Tibetan Spaniel 0-0-4-1 
4 Shiba Inu 0-0-2-0 
    Baby Puppy 0-2 
2 Am Eskimo (Mini) 1-1-0-0 
________________________________ 
Puppy Sweepstakes  (40)    12:00 PM 
Judge: Lynne Smith          

4-6 Male 2 • 4-6 Female 8  

6-9 Male 3 • 6-9 Female 11  

9-12 Male 1 • 9-12 Female 4  

12-18 Male 6 • 12-18 Female 5  
 
Veteran Sweepstakes (6) 

7-10 Male 2 • 7-10 Female 2 

10+ Male 1 • 10+ Female 1 
________________________________ 
Ring 2   Non-Sporting Dogs (Con’t) 
Judge: Dianne Ivey 

 
1:30 PM 

1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0 
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-1-0 
    Baby Puppy 0-1 
6 Poodle (Standard) 2-2-2-0 
2 Dalmatian 0-0-0-2 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

Ring 3                Working Dogs (31) 
Judge: Darle Heck 

 
9:30 AM 

3 Akita 0-1-1-0 
    Altered 0-1 
4 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-2-1-0 
2 Boxer 0-0-0-1 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 
3 Doberman Pinscher 1-1-1-0 
1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0 
1 Leonberger 0-0-1-0 
1 Newfoundland 0-1-0-0 
5 Portuguese Water Dog 0-2-1-2 
4 Samoyed 1-2-0-1 
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-1-0-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
3 Yakutian Laika 0-2-1-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

 
Ring 3                                     Toys (45) 
Judge: Darle Heck 

 
11:20 AM 

2 Am Eskimo (Toy) 0-0-1-1 
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-1-1-1 
5 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 2-2-0-0 
    Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-0-0-0 
    Baby Puppy 1-0 
2 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-1 
________________________________ 
             LUNCH BREAK                  
________________________________ 

Toys (Con’t.) 
1:30 PM 

3 Biewer Terrier 1-1-1-0 
5 Havanese 0-2-3-0 
1 Maltese 0-0-0-1 
5 Papillon 1-3-1-0 
6 Poodle (Toy) 1-3-0-0 
        Baby Puppy 0-2 
4 Russkiy Toy 2-2-0-0 
4 Silky Terrier 2-1-0-1 
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-3-0-0 
 
Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
After Best in Show: Costume Contest 
& Dinner (Pay by Donation) 



 

 

Judging Schedule                       Sunday October 15, 2023      Alberni Valley Kennel Club 

 

Estimated Group Order: 
Hounds, Terriers, Working, 
Herding, Non-Sporting, Toys & 
Sporting 
 
Best in Show        Ring 1 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa  
Best Baby Puppy, Best Altered, 
Reserve in Show, Best in Show 
and Best Puppy in Show 
 

Ring 1                        Terriers (33) 
Judge: Darle Heck 

8:45 AM 
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0 
4 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-2-1-1 
3 Irish Terrier 1-0-1-1 
4 Border Terrier 1-1-0-2 
4 Cairn Terrier 0-3-1-0 
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-1-0 
4 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-2-0-1 
3 Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-3 
3 Skye Terrier 0-1-2-0 
1 Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1 
1 West Highland White Terr. 0-0-0-1 
4 Bull Terrier 0-0-2-1 
   Baby Puppy 0-1 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

Ring 1                  Herding Dogs (29) 
Judge: Darle Heck 

 
10:30 AM 

2 Appenzeller Sennenhund 1-0-0-0 
 1   Altered 0-1 
1 Australian Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0 
1 Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-0 
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-1-0-0 
1 Berger Picard 0-0-0-1 
1 Border Collie 0-0-1-0 
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1 
4 Collie (Rough) 1-3-0-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0 
1 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-0 
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 
6 Mini American Shepherd 1-2-1-1 
    Baby Puppy 0-1 
7 Shetland Sheepdog 0-4-0-2 
    Altered 1-0 
 
Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________
             LUNCH BREAK                  
________________________________ 
Ring 1                   Sporting Dogs (53) 
Judge: Darle Heck 

 
12:30 PM 

3 Spaniel (Eng. Springer)   0-1-1-1 
3 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-1 
    Baby Puppy 1-0 
5 Pointer (GSH) 1-2-0-2 
1 Retriever (Flat) 0-0-1-0 
10 Retriever (Golden) 3-2-4-1 
5 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-1-2 
15 Retriever (NSDT) 0-6-5-3 
    Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Setter (English) 0-1-0-0 
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-0-1 
4 Weimaraner 0-1-0-3 
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-0-1-0 
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

Ring 2                            Hounds (19) 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 

 
9:00 AM 

1 Basset Hound 1-0-0-0 
6 Whippet 0-1-2-3 
2 Beagle 0-0-0-2 
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 
2 Dachshund (MS) 1-1-0-0 
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0 
1 Borzoi 0-1-0-0 
3 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-1-1 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-2-0 
 
Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

 
Ring 2         Non-Sporting Dogs (33) 
Judge: Dr. Francisco Chapa 

 
10:15 AM 

5 Bulldog 0-2-0-2 
 1   Baby Puppy 0-1 
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 
2 Boston Terrier 0-0-1-1 
3 French Bulldog 0-0-3-0 
2 Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-1-0 
   Baby Puppy 0-1 
4 Shiba Inu 0-0-2-0 
   Baby Puppy 0-2 
1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0 
5 Tibetan Spaniel 0-0-4-1 
2 Am Eskimo (Mini) 1-1-0-0 
2 Dalmatian 0-0-0-2 
6 Poodle (Standard) 2-2-2-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 
 
 

Ring 3                  Working Dogs (31) 
Judge: Dianne Ivey 
 

9:00 AM 
3 Akita 0-1-1-0 
    Altered 0-1 
4 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-2-1-0 
2 Boxer 0-0-0-1 
    Baby Puppy 1-0 
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 
4 Doberman Pinscher 1-1-1-0 
   Altered 1-0 
1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0 
1 Leonberger 0-0-1-0 
1 Newfoundland 0-1-0-0 
5 Portuguese Water Dog 0-2-1-2 
3 Samoyed 1-2-0-0 
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-1-0-0 
1 Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 
3 Yakutian Laika 0-2-1-0 
 
Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

 
Ring 3                                 Toys (47) 
Judge: Dianne Ivey 

 
10:40 AM 

2 Am Eskimo (Toy) 0-0-1-1 
3 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-1-1-1 
6 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 2-2-0-0 
    Baby Puppy 0-2 
2 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-0-0-0 
    Baby Puppy 1-0 
2 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-1 
5 Papillon 1-3-1-0 
4 Russkiy Toy 2-2-0-0 
4 Silky Terrier 2-1-0-1 
________________________________ 
 
             LUNCH BREAK                  
________________________________ 
 
Ring 3       Toys Con’t. 

 
12:30 PM 

1 Maltese 0-0-0-1 
5 Havanese 0-2-3-0 
3 Biewer Terrier 1-1-1-0 
6 Poodle (Toy) 1-3-0-0 
   Baby Puppy 0-2 
4 Yorkshire Terrier 1-3-0-0 
 

Group Judging to Follow Last Breed 
________________________________ 

 
 


